36 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Exposure to currency risk (continued)

The Group

2006

United Hong

States Kong

Dollars Renminbi Dollars Euros

’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,561 — 21 —

Trade and other receivables 2,771 — — 93

Trade and other payables (387) — — —

Gross exposure arising from

recognised assets and liabilities 3,945 — 21 93

The Company

2007 2006

Renminbi Renminbi

’000 ’000

Cash and cash equivalents 324 —

Other receivables 1,863 —

Other payables (4,802) —

(2,615) —

114 China Glass Holdings Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

36 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after tax and retained profits

in response to reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant

exposure at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity analysis includes balances between group companies

where the denomination of the balances is in a currency other than the functional currencies of the

lender or borrower.

The Group

2007 2006

Increase/ Effect on Increase/ Effect on

(decrease) in (loss)/profit (decrease) in profit/(loss)

foreign after tax and foreign after tax and

exchange retained exchange retained

rates profits rates profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

United States Dollars 10% (60,032) 10% 2,883

(10%) 60,032 (10%) (2,883)

Renminbi 10% (296) — —

(10%) 296 — —

Hong Kong Dollars 10% 2 10% 2

(10%) (2) (10%) (2)

Euros 6% 7 6% 57

(6%) (7) (6%) (57)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had

occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to each of the group entities’ exposure to

currency risk for non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date, and that all other variables,

in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign

exchange rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. In this respect, it is assumed

that the pegged rate between the Hong Kong Dollar and the United States Dollar would be materially